

67773-0

67773-0

NO. 67773-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHELSEY M. KVIGNE,

Appellant,

vs.

L.A. Fitness International, LLC; and
UNKNOWN JOHN DOES,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Joseph P. Lawrence, Jr., WSBA #19448
Joan L. Roth, WSBA #8979
Lawrence & Versnel PLLC
4120 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 624-0200

2013 JAN -2 PM 4:39
 COURT OF APPEALS
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 DIV 1
 TB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii-iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	6
B. <u>The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that Ms. Kvigne Had Not Presented Substantial Evidence Sufficient to Create a Jury Issue on Gross Negligence</u>	7
C. <u>The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Considering Only the Admissible Portions of the Declaration of Plaintiff’s Expert</u>	10
D. <u>Appellant’s Public Policy Argument Fails, Both Because She Did Not Raise It Below and Because Washington Law is Well-Settled That Fitness Club Releases Do Not Contravene Public Policy</u>	13
1. <u>A Party May Not Raise an Issue on Appeal That Was Not Presented to the Lower Court</u>	13
2. <u>Washington Law is Well-Settled That an Exculpatory Agreement Releasing a Fitness Club from Liability for Negligence is Not Void as against Public Policy</u>	14

E. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Holding that the Release and Waiver of Liability Clause Was Conspicuous as a Matter of Law16

V. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Table of Cases</u>	
<i>Bennett v. Smith Bunday Berman Britton, PS</i> , 156 Wn.App. 293, 234 P.3d 236 (2010), <i>rev. granted</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1020 (2011).....	14
<i>Blide v. Rainier Mountaineering, Inc.</i> , 30 Wn.App. 571, 636 P.2d 492 (1981), <i>rev. denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1027 (1982)	15
<i>Blue Diamond Group, Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.App. 449, 266 P.3d 881 (2011)	6
<i>Boyce v. West</i> , Wn.App. 657, 862 P.2d 592 (1993).....	15
<i>Chauvlier v. Booth Creek Ski Holdings, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.App. 334, 35 P.3d 383 (2001)	16
<i>Conradt v. Four Star Promotions, Inc.</i> , 45 Wn.App. 847, 728 P.2d 617 (1986).....	8
<i>Hall v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> , 100 Wn.App. 53, 995 P.2d 621 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1022 (2000)	11
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	13
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn.App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	14
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965).....	7, 8
<i>O'Connell v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 186, 460 P.2d 282 (1969).....	8
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1022 (1988)	12
<i>Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort</i> , 119 Wn.2d 484, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	14,15
<i>Shields v. Sta-Fit, Inc.</i> , 79 Wn.App. 584, 903 P.2d 525 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1002 (1996)	15
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 141 Wn.App. 367, 166 P.3d 786 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1030 (2008)	9, 11
<i>Stenger v. State</i> , 104 Wn.App. 393, 16 P.3d 655 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> , 144 Wn.2d 1006 (2001)	11,12
<i>Stokes v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.App. 442, 54 P.3d 161 (2002), <i>rev.denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003)	16
<i>Tortes v. King County</i> , 119 Wn.App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (2003), <i>rev. denied</i> , 151 Wn.2d 1010 (2004)	11,12

Van Vonno v. Hertz Corp., 120 Wn.2d 416,
841 P.2d 1244 (1992).....13

Rules and Regulations

Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.5.....13
